

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-536

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MAYOR ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI TO REPRESENT MUNTINLUPA CITY IN A DEED OF DONATION (DOD) WITH THE OFFICE OF THE CIVIL DEFENSE (OCD) REPRESENTED BY USEC. RICARDO B. JALAD AND TO ACCEPT THE DONATION OF MEDICAL EQUIPMENT WORTH FIVE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY PESOS AND ONE CENTAVO (PHP5,550,280,01) FOR UTILIZATION AT THE PACWOOD TEMPORARY TREATMENT AND MONITORING FACILITY

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncavao

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves - VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa- VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla- VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) Represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian.";

WHEREAS, the Office of the Civil Defense (OCD) is a government agency within the Department of National Defense as the implementing arm of the National Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council created and existing under the laws of the Republic of the Philippines with principal address at Camp General Emilio Aguinaldo, Quezon City, herein represented by its administrator Usec. Ricardo B. Jalad;

Republic of Quezon Cit

The pra

CENTENNIAL CELEBRATION



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-536

WHEREAS, Administrative Order No. 27, dated March 31, 2020 establishing a framework for the acceptance, management, distribution and delivery of all medicines, medical equipment and supplies, and other health products donated to the Nation, provides that, "all donations to the National Government which include among others, health products intended to address the Covid-19 situation, whether received or accepted from foreign governments, private entities, non-governmental organizations, or any group or individual, shall be coordinated with and transmitted to the Office of the Civil Defense (OCD) for consolidation, distribution and delivery of the donated health products to identified beneficiary facilities, groups or establishments";

WHEREAS, pursuant to Administrative Order 27, the OCD delivered to the City Government of Muntinlupa, medical equipment worth Five Million Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Pesos and One Centavo (PHP5,550,280,01) intended for the use at Pacwood Temporary Treatment and Monitoring Facility where Covid-19 patients were being isolated and treated;

WHEREAS, the terms for the acceptance, and reportorial requirements on the donated medical equipment are embodied in a Deed of Donation to which the City Legal Office interposed no objection;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize *Mayor Atty. Jame R. Fresnedi* to represent Muntinlupa City in a *Deed of Donation (DOD)* with the *Office of the Civil Defense (OCD)* represented by *Usec. Ricardo B. Jalad* and to accept the donation of Medical Equipment worth *Five Million Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Pesos and One Centavo (Php5,550,280,01)* for utilization at the *Pacwood Temporary Treatment and Monitoring Facility.*

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panglunsod ng Muntinlupa this 6th day of September 2021, on its 113 Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member



182









Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3

Resolution No. 2021-536

COUN ALLAN REY A CAMILON

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES
Member

COUN. MEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

(ABSENT)

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

(ABSENT)

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member

OUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

(ABSENT) COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LX

. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian









Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4
Resolution No. 2021-536

(gure

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI City Mayor

Date: 06 SEP 2021

Norie/9th SP

12/20

Jungla

X





